
injunction would prohibit the judge from holding the agent in 
contempt and the DA from demanding information inconsistent with 
DX ORD. I have found no authority either giving the federal 
courts jurisdiction over such a case or providing such an 
injunctive remedy. 

HPR:ac 
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ra UNITED STATES DISTRICT COMRT FOR THE 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA 

NEW ORLEANS DIVISION 

LVEAL L. SPIANETIMT 

CRDO:NAL ACTION O. 

PETITION  FOR RZIOVAL  

Lyndal L. Sham-Zeit respectfully represents; 

1.  

Petitioner is an officer of the United States, that is, a Special 

Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. 

2.  

Petitioner vas subpoenaed as a witness in State v. Shaw, State of 

Louisiana, 198-059, State CrivorAl  District Court for the Pariah of 

Orleans. At the trial petitioner tam ordered to disclose information 

relating to eaterial contained in the files of the Department of Justice, 

and information acquired as apart of the performance of his official 

duties or because of his official status. Acting in accordance with 

Department of 'hustle* Order No. 381-67 (28 CFR 16.11-16.14), petitioner 

respectfully declined to disclose the information demanded froahiSt. 

Petitioner deelined to disclose the demanded information under color of 

of his office as a Special Agent for the F.B.Z. Because petitioner Obeyed 

the order of his superior officer and declined to disclose the demanded 

information, a criminal coatimeOprosecution ves commemed againat 

This criminal contempt prosecution in =upending is State Criminal 

District Court for the Pariah of Orleans*  State of Louisiana. 

3.  

NO process or pleadings have been served on petitioner. 

4.  

The criminal contowtpmeeution whichis pending against petitioner 

in the State Criminal District Court for the Pariah of Orleans, State of 

Louisiana, is reemeble to the United. States District Court for the 

Enwtern District of Louisiana, New Orleans Division, under 

Id66 



23 U.S.C., i1441(a)(1) because it is a criminal prosecution commenced in 

a State Court which is erbrated by this United States Court and Division 

agninnt an officer at the United Mates for an Act under color of his 

office. 

5. 

Petitioner is not required to furnish a removal bond. 

WBEREFORE petitioner prays for an order that: 

1. The cririmil  contempt prosecution against Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt 

vhich is pending in the State Criminal District Court for the Parish 

of Orleans, State of Louisiana., be BEND= to the United States District 

Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans Division. 

HORt— cCROWIAI 
Assistant United States Attorney 
500 St.Louis Street (527-2921) 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130 

VERIF/CATION 

STATE OF LOUIZIM& 

PARISH OF ORLEANS 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority duly commissioned and qualified 

within and for the State of Louisiana and the Pariah of Orleans, personally 

came and aneared HO RACE P. ROWLEY, til, who, being by me chi sworn, 

deposed and said: that he is the Assistant United States Attorney for 

the Eastern District ef Louisiana. and as such is attorney for petitioner 

vho preys removal of the above-entitled cause to the United States District 

Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana; that the allegations of the 



petition are true to the affiant's knowledge except sudh as are therein 

stated on information and belief, and as to sett matters, he believes 

them to be true. 

EMETWINITY7TIt 
Assistant Dbited States Attorney 

Subscribed and sworn to before ISO 

this 	day of 	 , 1969. 

NOVSR'Y PLESLIC 

ORDER 

After considering the foregoing petition, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The criminal contempt prosecution against Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt 

tic is =freeing in the Criminal District Court for the Parish of 

Orleans, State of Louisiana, is hereby REMOVED to the Dated States 

District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, liew Orleans 

Division. 

New Orleans, LouiaLama, this 

mum =LS DISmalCITTWF-----77- 



CERTIFICATE 

I aertify that copies af the fore7oing Petition for Removal blame 

served on Jim Garrison, Esq., Eistriot Attorney, Orleans Parish, 

State of Louisiena; James L. Alcoa., Esq., Assistant District Attorney, 

OriminAl  District Courts Building, licurOrieens, Louisiana, and 

Hon. Edward A. Bamorty, jr., J4dge, Section C, Criminal District Court 

for the Puri& of Orleans, NeurCorleans„ Louisiana, this 	day of 

	  1969.. 

Assistant Vatted States Attorney 



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTE1CT CO. FOR TaE 
EAST DISTRICT OF LMISIANA 

J clumn DrvIszoN 

IN RE: I:MAL L. SUMETTELT 

cznalux ACTION NO. 

krthlow FOR WRIT Cl? HAMS CORPUS  

Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt respectfully represents that: 

I. 

Petitioner is an officer of the Vaited States, that is, a Special 

Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. 

2.  

The ar4-An/0 contempt prosecution againat petitioner vhich is 

Pending in the Criminal District Court for the Pariah of Orleans, State 

of Louisiana, has been removed to this Court. 

3.  

Petitioner is now in the custody of officials of the State of 

4.  

Petitioner is entitled to a writ of habeas corpus under 28 U.S.C., 

§1446(f). 

WHEREFORE petitioner prays for aa order that: 

1. Clerk of this Court (a) immediately iS3U0 avrit of habeas 

carpus for Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt to the Criertral District Court far the 

Perish of Orleana, State of Louisiana, its Clerk and the Criminal 

Sheriff of Orleans Pariah, mod (b) deliver a copy of that vrit to 

the United States Marshal. 

2. The United States Marshal (a) immediately take the bockr of 

Lynda' L. Sheneyfelt into custody and (0) deliver a copy of the vrit to 

the Clerk of Criminal District Court for the Parish of Orleans, 

State of Louisiana. 

Nev Orlaans, Louisiana, this 	dar of 	  1969. 

HO RACE P. TUrzy, III 
Assistant Unis4ed States Attorney 



0 E D n is 
4.0 

.vter, zt.srg,-34er4 al the ioirc IVtidC a 

Mr.E2743 that: 

1. Clerk ce this Court (a) immediately issue a writ of habeas 

corrus for Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt to the Criminal District Court for the 

Pariah of Orleans, State of Louisiana, its Clerk and the Criminal 

Sheriff of Orleans Pariah, and (b) deliver a cow of that writ to 

the United States Marshal. 

2. The witaa States Narthal (a) immediately take the hot- of 

Lyndal L. Maneyfelt into custody and (0) deliver a cm,  of the writ to 

the Clerk of Criminal District Court f' the Pariah of Orleans, 

State of Louisiana* 

New Orlaena, Louisiana, this   1969. 

31/4 st#7.4is 	W"- 



IN TS2 UZI= .4LAMS DISTRICT COURT FM Tio 
	 zr,TRIcT cr lancIANA 

mmhz Driaziau 

1:WAre-C PU.7.= 

CRIXEM ACTI= J. 

PZTITTOR FOR URI? CFEARZAS CORMS 

Robert A. Frazier respectfully representa that: 

1. 

Petitioner is an officer or the United States, that is a Special 

Agent of the FederalDureau of Investigation. 

The criminal contempt ;roes-cation aaninse Petitioner which  is 

pending in the Criminal District Court for the Pariah of Orleana, state 

at Lovisiana has been removed to this Court. 

3. 
Petitioner is now In the custody of officials of the-State of 

Louisiana. 

4, 

Petitioner is entitled to aura of habeas eorpus under 28 U.S.C., 

51446(f). 

1W2 petitioner prays for an order that: 

1. Clerk of this Court (a) immediately issue atrit of babeaa 

corpus for Robert A. Frazier to the Criminal District Court for the 

Parish of Orleans, State of Louisiana, its Clerk and the Criminal 

Sheriff of Orleans Parish, eed (b) deliver a copy of that urit to the 

United States Marshal. 

2. .ie Daited States Rarehal (a) tmmaliately talm the body of 

Robert A. Frazier into custody and (b) deliver a copy& the writ to 

the Clerk ofCrtainal District Court for the Parish of Crleans, 

State of Louisiana. 

Dew Orleans, Lou alma, this 	day of 	 0  19C9. 

L...7.a.ry, 4.11 
Assiztaat 'Jalitod States Attorney 



ORDER 

After considering the foregoing petition, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Clerk of this Cozzt (a) immediately issue a writ of habeas 

corpus for Robert A. Frazier to the Criminal District Court far the 

Parish of Orleans, State of Louisiana, its Clark and the Criminal 

Sheriff of Orleans Pariah, and (b) deliver a copy at that writ to 

the United States Marshal. 

2. 7he United States Marshal (a) immediately take the body of 

Robert A. Frazier into custody and (b) deliver a copy of the wit to 

New Orleans, Louisiana, this 	day at 	 0  1969. 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA 

NW ORLEANS DIVISION 

IN RE: ROBERT A. FRAZIER 

CRIMINAL ACTION NO 

PETITION FOR REVOVAL  

Robert A. Frazier respectful247 represents: 

1.  

Petitioner is an officer of the United States, that is, a Special 

Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. 

2.  

Petitioner vas subpoenaed as a witness in State v. Shaw, State of 

Louisiana, 198-059, State Criminal. District Court for the Parish of 

Orleans. At the trial petiticcer was ordered to disclose information 

relating to material contained in the files of the Department of Justice, 

and information acquired as a part of the perfcruence of his official 

duties or because of his official status. Acting in accordance with 

Department of Justice Order No. 361..67 (28 CFR 16.11-16.14), petitioner 

respectfully declined to disclose the information demanded from. him. 

Petitioner declined to disclose the demanded information under color of 

his office as a. Special Agent for the F.B.I. Because petitioner obeyed 

the order of his superior officer and declined to disclose the demanded 

information, a crininal contempt prosecution was commenced against him. 

This criminal eoateesptimmaecution is now pending in State Criminal 

District Court for the Parish Of Orleans, State of Louisiana. 

3.  

No process or plegAirtes  have been served on petitioner. 

4 . 

The criminuo  aontleapt prosecution Which is pending against petitioner 

in the State Criminal District Court for the Parish of Orleans, State of 

Louisiana, is removable to the United States District Court for the 

Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans Division under 28 U.S.C., 

51141(a)(1) because it is a criminal prosecution ccmmenced in a State 



Court which is a sbraced by this United. States Court and Division against 

an officer of tha United States for an Act under color of his office. 

5. 

retitioner is not required to furnish arc:move' bond. 

WHEMMNEEpetitioner prays for an order that: 

1. The criminal contempt prosecution against Robes t A. Frazier 

which is pending in the State Criminal District Court far the Parish of 

Orleans, State of Louisiana, be MOM to the United States District 

Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans Division. 

b42Act P. ROWLEY, III 
Assistant United States Attorney 
500 St.Louis Street (527-2921) 
New Orleans, Louiaiana 70130 

VERIFICATION 

STATE OF LOUISIANA 

pARi.m OF ORLEANS 

REFORE NE, t undersigned authority duly commissimed and qualified 

within and for the State of Louisiana and the Parish of Orleans, personally 

came and appmmredIMEACE P. ROWLEY, 111, who, being by me duly sworn, 

deposed and said: that he is the Assistant United States Attorney for 

the D.:Intern District of Louisiana and as such is attorney for petitioner 

ho praya removal of the above-untitled cause to the United States District 

Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana; that the allegations of the 

petition are true to the affiant's knowledge except each as are therein 

stated an information and belief, and as to uneh matters, he believes then 

to be true. 

. F di Y, III 
Assistant United States Attorney 

Oub=r1bed and sworn to before Tze.  thia 	aay 	 1:.A.4. 
IOTARY PUBLIC 



After considering the foregoing petition, 

IT I ORDERED that: 

1. The criminal contempt prosecution against Robert A. Frazier 

vhich is now pending in the Criminal District Court for ths Parish of 

Orleans, State of Louisiana, is hereby IMIVED to the United States District 

Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, Bev Orleans Division. 

Dew Orleans, Louisiana, this 	day of 	 , 1969. 



C PIFTIFICAT: 

I certify that copies or the i'regialme, Petition 4.0r Rememal haw 

been served on Jim Garrison, Esq., District Attorney, C)rleans Parish, 

State of Louisiana; James L. Alceck, Esq., Assistant District Attorney, 

Criminal District Courts Building, Sew Orleans, Louisiana, and 

HOn. 	r3 A. Haggerty, Jr., judges  Section C, Criminal District Court 

for the Perish of Orleans, Sew Orleans, Louisiana, this 	day of 

	 , 1969. 

II C P. RadLEY, III 
Assistant United States Attorney 



TUD ulaTm STATSS DIST:=T cur,7 32  D. 

.;AZT772N DISTRICT OF L.7:11IGIA; 
CP112ANB nrvi= 

aulmv,t, walb ro, 

ron  xelv'+T 

Roy H. Xellermen respertnalyrtprecenta: 

1. 

Petitioner is a former United States Secret Service Agent. 

Petiticner vas subpoenaed as a witness in State 	:hay,  Ztate 

Louisiana, 19-5-05 State Criw*irAl  District Ccurt for the lerish 

Orleans. At the trial petitioner vas ordered to *:,estify and IN :l 

information obtained as a result of hia official cs:-acit:7 or in 

connect ion uith the .1m4saction of plIblie business when he was a Decrct 

Service Agent. Acting in accordance with Depart rent of the Treasury 

Legulations (31 C 1.1-1.11), petitioner respectfully stated his 

inability to comply in full with the demand to testify and to ftlreish 

the information. Musa petitioner stated his inability to cc 1y in 

full vith the demand to testify and furnish the information, he vus 

acting under an officer 	United States, that iv, the :ec etar 

of the Treasury. Becauee petitioner obeyed the order of his superior 

officer and declined to disclose the demanded information, a crit..1.01  

contempt preeeeution vas commenced against his. This criminal contempt 

prosecution is now pending in the State Criminal District Court for the 

Perish of Orleens, State of Louisiana. 

3. 

o pro tees or pleadings have been served on petitioner. 

4, 

The criminal contempt prosecution which is pending agriest petitioner 

in the Ztste Criminal District Court for the Tarieh of ,-)rleans State - 



Louisiana, is removable to the United States District Court for the 

Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans Division, under 28 U.S.C., 

51441(4(1) because it is a criminal prosecution commenced in a State 

Court which is embraced by this United States Court and Division, against 

a per 	acting under an officer of the United States for an act 

committed under color of such office. 

5. 

Petitioner is not required to furnish a removal bond. 

wimman: petitioner prays for an order that: 

1. The criminal contempt prosecution against Roy R. Kellerman 

which is pending in the State Criminal District Court for the Parish of 

Orleans, State of Louisiana, be REMOVED to the United States District 

Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, Nee Orleans Division. 

HORACE P. ROWLEY, III 
Assistant United States Attorney 
500 St.Louie Street (527-2921) 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130 

VERIFICATION 

STATE OP LOUISIANA 

PAR= OF ORLEANS 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority duly commissioned and qualified'' 

within and for the State of Louisiana and the Parish of Orleans, personally 

came and appeared HORACE P. ROWLEY, III, who, being by me duly sworn, 

2 



deposed and said: that he is Assistant United States Attorney for the 

Eastern District of Louisiana and as such is attorney for petitioner 

who prays removal of the above-entitled cause to the United States 

District Curt for the Eastern District of Louisiana; that the allegations 

of the petition are true to the affiant's knowledge except such as are 

therein stated on information and belief, and as to such matters, he 

believes than to be true. 

HORACE P. ROWL=0  III 
Assistant United States Attorney 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

this 	day of 	  1969. 

WEARY PIZLIC 

ORDER 

After considering the foregoing petition, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The eriminal contempt prosecution against Roy H. Xellerman 

vibiCh is now pending in the Criminal District Court for the Parish of 

Orleans, State of Louisiana, is hereby REMOVED to the United States 

District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans 

Division. 

New Orleans, Louisiana, this 	day of 	  1969. 

' DISTRICT JUDGE 



CERTIFICATE 

I certify that copies of the foregoing Petition for Removal have 

been served on Jim Garrison, Esq., District Attorney, Orleans Parish, 

State of Louisiana; James L. Alcock, Esq., Assistant District Attorney, 

Criminal District Courts Building, Bev Orleans, Louisiana, and 

Bon. Edward A. Haggerty, Jr., Judee, Section C, Criminal  District 

Court for the Pariah of Orleans, New Orleans, Louisiana, this 	day 

of 	 , 1969. 

HORACE I. ROWLET, III 
Assistant United States Attorney 



1113 Ua.L. STA= DISMICT am FOR mts 
rAsmlz DMISICT OF L.' Z` 

SEW MEANS DIVIZION 

IN RE: ROY T1. rmlYR:IAS 

CRIVINAL ACTION 30. 

PETT/105 TOR tt:RIT OF UM  AS CORPUS  

Boy H. Kellerman respectfully represent* that: 

1.  

Fetitioaer is a farmer United States Secret Service Agent. 

2.  

The criminal coetemptprceecution ecaainst petitioner which is 

pending in the Criminal District Court for the Parish of Orleans, State 

of Louisiana, has been removed to this Court. 

3.  

Petitioner is now in the custody of officials of the State of 

Louisiana. 

4.  

Petitioner is entitled to a writ of habeas corpus under 28 U.S.C.,  

S1446(f). 

WZICitS petitioner pray* for an order that: 

1. Clerk of this Court (a) immediately isaue a 'writ of habeas 

corpus far Roy H. Kellerman to the Criminal District Court for the 

Parish of Orleans, State of Louisiana, its Clerk and the Criminal 

Sheriff of Orleans Pariah, and (b) deliver a copy of that writ to the 

United States Marsha:1.- 

2. The United States Marshal (a) immediately take the body of 

Roy H. tell ernen into custody and (b) deliver a copy of the writ to 

the Clerk of Criminal District Court for the Pariah of Orleans, State 

of Louisiana, 

New Orleans, Louisiana, this 	day of 	  1969. 

.AC2 WAXY, Iii 
Assistant United States Attorney 



OR  r. R 

After consideringthe formAr42; petition, 

IT LS cracnro that: 

1. Clerk of this Court (a) 1mmediat4y issue t writ of habeas 

corpus far icy 'U.. rellerman to the C2ieine1 District Court for the 

Parish of Orleans, State of Louisiana, its Clerk and the Criminal 

Sheriff of Orleans rariah, and (b) deliver a copy of that writ to the 

United States Marshal* 

2. The United States Varchal (a) inreeliately take the body of 

Roy H. Kellerman in custody and CO deliver a copy of the writ to 

the Clerk of Criminal District Court for the rarith of Orleans, 

State of Louisiana. 

eft Orleans, Louisiana, this 	day of 	  1969* 



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA 

NEW ORLEANS DIVISION 

IN RE: REGIS L. KENNEDY 

CRIMINAL ACTION NO. 

PLIITION FOR REMOVAL  

Regis L. Kennedy respectfully represents: 

1.  

Petitioner is a former Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of 

Investigation. 

2.  

Petitioner was subpoenaed as a witness in State v. Shier, State of 

Louisiana, 198-059, State Criminal District Court for the Parish of 

Orleans. lAt the trial petitioner was ordered to disclose information 

relating to material contained in the files of the Department of Justice, 

and information acquired as a part of the performance of his official 

duties or because of his official status when he was an FBI Agent. 

Acting in accordance with Department of Justice Order No. 381-67 (28 CFR 

16.11-16.14), petitioner respectfully declined to disclose the information 

demanded from him. When petitioner declined to disclose the demanded 

information, he was acting under an officer of the United States, that 

is, the Attorney General of the United States. Because petitioner obeyed 

the order of his superior officer and declined to disclose the demanded 

information, a criminal contempt prosecution was commenced against him. 

This criminal contempt prosecution is now pending in the State Criminal 

District Court for the Parish of Orleans, State of Louisiana. 

3.  
No process or pleanings have been served on petitioner. 

4.  

The criminal contempt prosecution which is pending against petitioner 

in the State Criminal  District Court for the Parish of Orleans, State of 



Louisiana, is removable to the United States District Court for the 

Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans Division, under 28 U.S.C., 

§1441(a)(1) because it is a criminal  prosecution commenced in a State 

Court which is embraced by this United States Court and Division against 

a person acting under an officer of the United States for an act 

committed under color of such office. 

5. 

Petitioner is not required to furnish a removal bond. 

WHEREFORE petitioner prays for an order that: 

1. The criminal contempt prosecution against Regis L. Kennedy 

which is pending in the State Criminal District Court for the Parish of 

Orleans, State of Louisiana, be REMOVED to the United States District 

Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans Division. 

HORACE P. ROWLEY, III 
Assistant United States Attorney 
500 St.Louis Street (527-2921) 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130 

VERIFICATION 

STATE OF LOUISIANA 

PARISH OF ORLEANS 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority duly commissioned and qualified 

within and for the State of Louisiana and the Parish of Orleans, personally 

came and appeared HORACE P. ROWLEY, III, who, being by me duly sworn, 

2 



deposed and said: that he is Assistant United States Attorney for the 

Eastern District of Louisiana and as such is attorney for petitioner 

who prays removal of the above-entitled cause to the United States 

District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana; that the allegations 

of the petition are true to the affiant's knowledge except such as are 

therein stated on information and belief, and as to such matters, he 

believes them to be true. 

HORACE P. ROWLEY, III 
Assistant United States Attorney 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

this 	day of 	 , 1969. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

ORDER 

After considering the foregoing petition, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The criminal contempt prosecution against Regis L. Kennedy 

which is now pending in the Criminal District Court for the Parish of 

Orleans, State of Louisiana, is hereby REMOVED to the United States 

District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans 

Division. 

New Orleans, Louisiana, this 	day of 	 , 1969. 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 



CERTIFICATE 

I certify that copies of the foregoing Petition for Removal have 

been served on Jim Garrison, Esq., District Attorney, Orleans Parish, 

State of Louisiana; James L. Alcock, Esq., Assistant District Attorney, 

Criminal  District Courts Building, New Orleans, Louisiana, and 

Hon. Edward A. Haggerty, Jr., Judge, Section C, Criminal District 

Court for the Parish of Orleans, New Orleans, Louisiana, this 	day 

of 	 , 1969. 

HORACE P. ROWLEY, III 
Assistant United States Attorney 



I5 n. UNTIM SMITS; DISMICTCO
U
UZT FOR TES 

:OASTS= DITTracT or LCISILIA 
I= ORLEANS DIVIZION 

I? : FE= L. rxml= 

CRI=UAL ACTION NO. 

ISTITION yon nIT OF EASZAS COMM  

Regis L. Kenne&yreepectfullyrepresents that: 

1.  

Petitioner is a farmer Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of 

Investigation. 

2.  

The criminal contempt prosecution against petitioner vhich is 

pending in the Criminal District Court for the Parish of Orleans, State 

of Louisiana, has been removed to this Court. 

3.  
Petitioner is now in the custody of officials of the State of 

Louisiana. 

4.  

Petitioner is entitle& to a writ of habeas corpus under 23 U.S.C., 

5144 ) 

WrI=ORE petitioner prays for an order that: 

1. Clerk of this Court (a) -nuediately isexle a writ of habeas 

corpus for Re cis L. Xencedy to the Crimdm-1 District Court for the 

Feria' of Orleans, State of Lauisifikaa, its Clerk and the Criminal 

Sheriff of Crleens Perlah, and (b) deliver a copy of that vrit to the 

United States Marshal. 

2. The United States Martha (a) immediately tiXe the b 	of 

Reg,.s L. Kennedy into custody and CO deliver a copy of the urit to 

the Clerk of Orininal District Court for the Parish of Orleenz, State 

of Louisiana. 

New Orleans, Louisiana, this 	day 	 1'2)69. 

HO RACE Z. R0,4L2 Y, Ili 
Azaiztant United Z1ates Attorney 



fIRD7-7, 

After eenziderir4: 	forecoinz 17etiaitzn, 

IC cr;m:RED that: 

l. Clerk of this Court (a) imoediately issue a writ of babel!: 

corpus for Regis L. Kennedy to the Criminlil District Court for the 

Parish of Orleans, State of Louisiana, its Clerk and the Criminal 

Sheriff of Orleans Pariah, and (h) deliver a copy of that writ to the 

United States Narshal. 

2. The United States Marshal (a) immediately take the he of 

Regis L. Xennedy into custody end (b) deliver a copy of the vrit to 

the Clerk of Criminal District Can for the Parish QC Oric-=.;, 

State of Louisiana. 

New Orleans, Louisiana, this 	day of 	 , 3.969. 

LIIITED ST /ZS DISTRICT JUDG 
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1 	
IMENT 

3 FEB 101969 
No.  2 6 6 2 0 

R.A.O. 

UNITED STATES OF 
Plaintiff-Appellee, 

versus 

ONE 6.5 corn. IVIANNLICHER-CARCANO MILITARY 
RIFLE, MODEL 91-38, SERIAL NO. 02766, with 
appurtenances, and ONE .38 SPECIAL S&W VIC-
TORY MODEL REVOLVER, SERIAL NO. V5/0210, 

with appurtenances, 
Defendant-Appellant. 

Appeal from the United States District Court for the 
Northern District of Texas 

(January 23, 1969) 

Before BROWN, Chief Judge, and THORNBERRY and 
MORGAN, Circuit Judges. 

THORNBERRY, Circuit Ridge: This action was 
commenced by the United States on September 10, 
196.1, by the filing of a libel of infon:iation against two 
weapons which had previously ben owned by Lee 



■ 

2 	U.S.A. v. ONE 6.5 mm. RIFLE, ETC. 

Harvey Oswald. The Government alleged that the 
weapons had been forfeited to the United States by 
virtue of violations of the Federal Firearms Act. Ap-
pellant, on October 8, 1965, intervened by filing a 
"claim of owner" and sought "to defend accordingly." 
Thereafter, a stipulation of facts, expressly limited to 
the forfeiture proceeding and signed by counsel for 
the Government and appellant, was filed with the dis-
trict court. That court held that there had been viola-
tions of the Federal Firearms Act and, accordingly, 
entered an order of forfeiture on February 24, 1966. 
United States v. One 6.5 ram. Mannlicher-Carcano Mili-
tary R., N.D. Texas 1966, 250 F. Supp. 410. On appeal, 
this Court reversed the district court's determination 
and held that the Government would have to acquire 
title to the weapons by condemnation. King v. United 
States, 5 Cir. 1966, 364 F.2d 235. 

Thereafter, on November 1, 1966, the Attorney Gen-
eral, acting under the authority provided by Public 
Law 89-318, 79 Stat. 1185, published his determination 
that the various items considered by the Warren Com-
mission, including the weapons which were the sub-
ject of the forfeiture proceeding, should be acquired 
by the United States. Upon the publication of the Attor-
ney General's determination, "all rights, title, and in-
terest in and to" the weapons "vested in the United 
States." Section 2(b), Public Law 89-318, 79 Stat. 1185. 

On October 27, 1967, appellant King filed a suit pred-
icated upon Public Law 89-318 against the Government 
do the United States District Court for the District of 
Colorado seeking just compensation for the two wea- 
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pons acquired by the United States. That action is 
presently pending. 

Then, on February 19, 1968, appellant filed a motion 
in the court below praying that a judgment be entered 
"as of August 23, 1966"l which, in effect, would adjudge 
him to be the owner of the weapons, subject to the 
rights that the United States may subsequently have 
acquired by condemnation. The court below, however, 
entered an order vacating the judgment of forfeiture, 
dismissing the libel and dissolving the writ of attach-
ment. King brings this appeal alleging that the court 
below erred in refusing to adjudicate his claim of 
ownership. Having studied the briefs and record, we 
are convinced that the judgment of the court below is 
correct and that summary disposition of the appeal 
without oral argument is appropriate. Accordingly, 
the Clerk of this Court has been directed, pursuant to 
new Rule 18 of the Rules of the United States Court of 
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, to transfer this case to 
the summary calendar and notify the parties of the 
transfer.2  

'That is the date on which the mandate of this Court reversing 
the order of forfeiture was filed in the court below. 

amn order to establish a docket control procedure, the Fifth Circuit 
adopted new Rules 17-20 on December 6, 1968. All four of 
these new rules are reproduced in the Appendix to this opinion. 
For a general discussion of the need for and propriety of sum-
mary review of certain appeals, see (roendyke Transport, Inc. 
v. Davis, 5th Cir. 1969, 	 F 2d 	 [No. 26812, January 2, 
1969]. For cases heretofore placed on summary calendar, see 
Wittner v. United States of America, 5th Cir. 1969, 	 
F.2d -- [No. 25781, 	 , 1969] and United States 
of America v. One Olivetti Electric 10-Key Adding Machine, 
etc., 5th Cir. 1969, 	 F.2d 	 [No. 26676, 	 
1969]. 
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Appellant relies primarily upon 28 U.S.C. § 2465,3  
providing for the return of property to the claimant in 
forfeiture proceedings upon entry of a judgment in his 
favor, in support of the contention that the court be-
low should have determined his ownership of the wea-
pons. That section, however, is inapplicable in this in-
stance. Although an adjudication of ownership would 
be in order where the property was to be returned to 
the claimant, the title to the weapons was vested in 
the United States by the publication of the Attorney 
General's determination on November 1, 1966. As a re-
sult, the court below was without authority to return 
the property to the claimant in the forfeiture proceed-
ing, and therefore appellant's asserted ownership was 
immaterial in the subsequent proceedings below. 
True, ownership of the weapons prior to condemnation 
by the Government is quite relevant to appellant's 
claim for compensation now pending in Colorado. But 
that is a question to be decided by that court, which is 
"to hear, determine, and render judgment upon any 
claim for just compensation. . . ." Section 3, Public 
Law 89-318, 79 Stat. 1185. 

We also reject appellant's contention that the court 
below had already determined all facts necessary to 
determine ownership of the weapons by virtue of the 
stipulations entered in the forfeiture proceeding and 
the corollary contention that an adjudication of owner-
shio in the Colorado court would constitute duplicitous 

3"Upon the entry of judgment for the ch.imant in any proceeding 
to condemn or forfeit property seized under any Act of Con-
gress, such property shall be returned forthwith to the claimant 
or his agent ...." 28 U.S.C. § 2465. 
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litigation. The sole issue involved in the court below 
was the validity of the in rem proceeding i.e., whether 
Oswald's conduct violated the Federal Firearms Act. 
The court expressly stated that the stipulated facts 
were "for the purpose of the above-shown action and 
for no other purpose, even though the parties thereto 
may be identical ..." 250 F. Supp. at 415. Appellant was 
not entitled to have the court below render a judg-
ment on unconsidered, undecided issues in order that 
he might assert its application in the compensation 
proceedings. 

Finally, appellant contends that his prayer for deli-
very of the weapons constitutes a counterclaim, and, 
therefore, the dismissal of the libel contravenes Rule 
41.4  The simple answer to this contention is that the 
forfeiture proceedings had been carried to completion 
when appellant first presented his prayer for delivery, 
the alleged counterclaim, in February, 1966. The issue 
of ownership had already been raised in the Colorado 
proceedings instituted by appellant. Accordingly, the 
court below correctly dismissed the libel without ad-
judicating appellant's ownership claim. 

AFFIRMED. 

artuJe 41(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure provides 
in pertinent part: 

"If .a counterclaim has been pleaded by a defendant 
prior to the service upon him of the plaintiff's motion to 
dismiss, the action shall not be dism;sseci against the de-
fendant's objection unless the count::rclaim can remain 
pending for independent adjudication by the court." 
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RULE 19 
MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM 

Within fifteen days after the appeal has been docket-
ed in this court, the appellee may file a motion to 
dismiss or a motion to affirm. Where appropriate, a 
motion to affirm may be united in the alternative with 
p. motion to dismiss. The fifteen day provision may be 
waived by the court on proper showing of reasonable 
excuse for delay in filing a motion to dismiss or affirm, 
ppon such terms and conditions as the court may pre-
scribe, or such waiver may be granted sua sponte on 
the part of the court. 

(a) The court will receive a motion to dismiss any 
appeal on the ground that the appeal is not within the 
jurisdiction of this court. 

(b) The court will receive a motion to affirm the . 
judgment sought to be reviewed on the ground that 
it is manifest that the questions on which the decision 
pf the cause depends are so unsubstantial as not to 
need further argument. 

The motion to dismiss or affirm shall be filed with 
the clerk in conformity with Rule 27 of the Federal 
Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

The appellant shall have ten days from the date of 
receipt of the motion to dismiss o] affirm within which 
to file a response opposing the motion. Such response 
may be typewritten and four copies, with proof of serv-
ice, shall be filed with the clerk. Upon the filing of such 
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response, or the expiration of the time allowed there-
for, or express waiver of the right to file, the record on 
appeal, motion and response shall be distributed by 
the clerk to the court for its consideration. 

After consideration of the papers distributed pur-
suant to the foregoing paragraph the court will enter 
an appropriate order. 

The time for filing briefs pursuant to Rule 31 of the 
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure shall not be 
tolled or extended by the filing of a motion to dismiss 
or affirm. 

RULE 20 
FRIVOLOUS AND UNMERITORIOUS APPEALS 

If upon the hearing of any interlocutory motion or 
as a result of a review under Rule 17, it shall appear 
to the court that the appeal is frivolous and entirely 
without merit, the appeal will be dismissed without 
the notice contemplated in Rules 18 and 19. 

Adm. Office, U.S. Courts 	Scoiields' Quality Printers, Inc., N. O., La. 



CARL EARDLEY 
Acting Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Division 

Norton B011ander',  
Chief, Appellate Section 

Enclosures 

cc: William C. Garrett, Req. 
Kilgore & -Kilgore 
1800 First National Bank' 

Building 
Dallas, Texas. 75202 

January 30, 2969 

CE:161:IG:rnk 
129-11 

All NAIL 

Nr. Edward W. Wadsworth 
Clerk, United States Court of 

Appeals for the Fifth Circuit 
Roos 408, 400 Royal Street 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130 

Re: No. 26620 - U.S.A. v. One 6.5 am. 
Nannlicher-Carcano Military Rifle, 
Model 91033, etc.  

Dear Ir. Wadsworth: 

Pursuant to Rule 39, 7.R.A.P. enclosed you will 
please find an Affidavit of Verified Bill of Costs and 
our printer's itemized bill of costs in the above-
captioned case, together with a certificate of service 
upon opposing counsel. 

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. 

Tours very truly, 



IN T. LINITED STATZ3 COURT OP AP1-_;.LS 
FM THE FIFTH CIRCUIT 

UNITED STATi OF AMERICA, 

Appellee, 

v. 	 NO, 26,620 
.)Ni; 6.3 ma. MANNLICIPM-CRCANO 
MILITARY RIP1.2, MODEL 61-36, 
RIAL NO, C27C6, with appur-

tenances, and ONE .33 aPECIAL 
L'AC.I VICTORY MOD IL REVOLVER, 
SERIAL N3. V510210, with 
appurtenances, 

and 

JOUN J. KING, 
Appellant, 

AFFIDAVIT OF VERIFIED BILL OF COSTS  

iiASRINGTON 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

I, Irwin Goldbloom, an attorney in the Civil Division, 

General Litigation Section, United States Department of Justice, 

hereby verify and affirm that the following costs were incurred 

by the Department of Justice in representing appellee, the 

United States of America, in connection with the appeal in the 

above case, In support thereof, I attach a copy of our printer's 

itemized bill, 

100 sheets cover paper $0.38 
350 sheets text paper .85 
14 plates at .300 each 4.kM 
Press impressions at .100 1.40 
Collating Ic stitching at 7 1/20 per leaf .68 
Total —Tr-gr 

Subscribed and sworn to before 
me this 30th day of January, 
1g69. 

/s/ Angeline Johns 

 

/s/ Irwin Goldbloom 

Attorney for Appellee, 
NiiiiTiTent of Justice, 
Washington ),0$430  

My Commission Expires April 14, 1972 

SS. 

ld 7? 



UNITED STATES GOVER' ',ENT 

ran  um, 
TO 	:Mr. Morton Hollander 

Chief, Appellate Section 
(77/ 	Civil Division Pu  

FROM :Richard E. Kidwell 

F --1RTNIFNT OF JUSTICE 

DATE: January 29, 1959 

Chief, General Services Office 

SUBJECT: Cost of F.i.lplicating,  Brief for Appellee 

This is to certify that the cost of duplicating 50 copies 
by the photo offset methocl, of the Brief for the Appellee, 
ro. 26620, entitled "United States v. One 5.5iAm. Mannlicher - 
Carcano Military Rifle", filed in the United States Court of 
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, was as follows: 

100 sheets cover paper 	 $0.38 
350 sheets text paper 	 .85 
14 plates at .30/ each 	 4.20 
Press impressions at .10/ 	 1.40 
Collating & stitching at 7 1/2 per leaf 	.6P 
Total 	 $7.51 

/273 
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Director, 
__ Federal Bureau of Investigatioa 

The Attorney General 

mart 23, 4969 

rifid:SL:CE:NEK:ic 
129-U 

Assassination of President John Fitzgerald 
Kensedyt  Noventher 223 1963, Dallas:  Tema 

This is far response to your samaras& dated January 22 
and 23, concerning the subpoenas recently served on Special; 
Agent. Robert As Frazier and Lynda L Shaneyfelt for the. 
purpose of eliciting their testimosy at the trial of Clay Shaw 
now la progress is the Criminal District Court far the Perish 
of Orleass, New Orleans, Losielasa. 

After mimed ressideration of this matter:  f barb eapelad$  
that these Agents should appear in New Orleans in response to 
the subpoenas, This decision is based on my understanding that 
the substance of the testimony that these Agents are in a position 
to give has already been made a matter of public record in con-
section with the Warren Commission proceedings. 

United States Attorney Louis LaCoar, of the Eastern District 
of Louisiana, wilt be instructed to have his staff present in Court 
during the times Agents Frasier and Shaneyfelt are testifying is 
order to assure that the interests of the Government and the wit-
nesse. are pratecteds_, 

cc: Carl Eardley 
Nathaniel E. Kossack 
DI Records 

lo?"7if 



if • . 	• 

SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 07 THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX 

IN E.  MA7TEa 0: PROCEEDING' TO CVAPFL',  
) 

THE ATTEND,3,NCE OF LYNDAL L. SHANEYFELT ) 
) 

AS A WITNESS IN A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION 1 

IN THE STATE OF LOUISIANA. 

ORDER FOR A HEARING 

TO LYNDAL L. SHANEYFELT, 6125 VERNON TERRACE, ALEXANDRIA, 

VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF.FAIRFAX, GREETINGS: 
!IP 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to me as Judge of the 

Sixteenth Judicial Circuit of the Commonwealth of Virginia, County- _ 
- 	• • 

of Fairfax, a court of record, a certificate of the Honorable 

Edward A. Haggerty, Jr., Judge of Section "C" of the Criminal 

District Court for the Parish of Orleans, State of Louisiana, a 

court of record, that there is a criminal proceeding now pending 

in the said District Court styled State of Louisiana vs. Clay L. 

- • 	• r 
Shaw, and that Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt, now being within the_Sixteenth 

Judicial Circuit of the Commonwealth of Virginia, County of Fairfax, 

is a necessary and material witness for the State of Louisiana upon 

the trial in such prosecution, and that his presence will be re- 

quired before said Court on the 3.74::: 	..,r , January, 1969, upon' the  

trial of said criminal prosecution to be held in the Courtroom'of 

Section "C" of the Criminal District Court for the Parish of Orlean3, 

State of Louisiana/ 

, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that tht. T- J+-ter of the issuance of an 

-order directing said Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt to attend and testify 'on 

• 
the 27th day of January, 1969, 	Ilid Cr4)..lal District CoUrt of 
r 	- 
the Parish of Orl,:a.ls, State of Loul.stc-na 	said trial of the 

• 

• 

/0? 76 



.JUdge of the Circuit Court of 
the County of Fairfax, Sixteenth 
Judicial Circuit, Commonwealth of 
Virginia 

fS 

r 
4 

case of the State of Louisiana vs. Ciay L. Shaw will be heard 

before this Court on the 24th day of January, 1969, in the Court- 

44 
room in the rairfl.% County Courthouzcl located in Fairfax, Virginia, 

• 

at 10:00 o'clock A.M. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the said Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt 

be present at 10:00 o'clock A.M. on the 24th .day of January, 1969, 

in the Fairfax County Courthouse, and that,a copy of this order 
. 

requiring his presence be served forthwith upon Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt, 

6125 Vernon Terrace, Alexandria, Virginia, in the County of Fairfax, 

along with a copy of the certificate of Edward A. Haggerty, Jr., 

JUdge of the Section "CH of the Criminal District Court for the 

Parish of Orleans, State of Louisiana, by the Sheriff of this County 

or any of hic= de 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and this 

order is hereby entered this 22nd day of January, 1969, in the 

County of Fairfax aforesaid. 

• 

(Sgd) Arthur 7. Sinclair, Judge 



VS • 

• 

STATa vi LCUISIAtTA 

PAR/SH OP ORLEANS 

NO 198-059., SECTION '4 C4  

'CERTIFICATE 

Edward A. fiaggerty, Jr., Judge of Section 'C' of 

is a necessary and material witness for the State of Louisiana 

in the above-entitled cause. 

that in the course of his duties he had occasion to examine and 

test'the movie carers belonging to Mr. Abraham Sapruder and 

need by Mr- Zanrlider in 1-h^  	 of the murder of 'President_ 

Kennedy_ That as a result of Mr. Shaneyfe/t'o tests it 

- was determined by in that the Zaprudor camanaran at 

speed of 18-3 frames per second. This testimony is material as 

the Criminal District Court for the Parish of Orleans, State of 

Louisiana, do hereby certify: 

0  
i. That there is now pending before Section "C" of the 

Criminal District Court for the Pariah of Orleans, State of 

lAmaisiana, a criminal prosecution styled "State of Louisiana 

versus Clay L. Shaw", NO. 198-059. Call prosecution is for 

conspiracy to murder John F. Kennedy, a felony under the laws 

of the State of Louisiana. 

2. That Mr. Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt. now residing at 61.25 

- Vernon Terrace, Alexandria, Virginia, in the County of Fairfax, 

3. That Mr. Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt is a photographic' 

expert in the employ of the Federal Esu.:u of Investigation. 



• 

it rill establish the critical period of time involved in the 

murder of President John F. Kennedy, and will further tend to 

show that President Kennedy was struez.:0i bullta.5 fired by more 

-than one inr!iliidua/. 

That the presence of the said Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt, 

personally, to testify before Section "C* of the Criminal 

District Court for the Parish of Orleans on the 27th day of 

January, 1969, is necessary and material to the case. 

That if the said Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt, as such 

witness, comes into the State of Louisiana in obedience to a 

sum Mons directing him to attend and testify at such proceedings, 

the laws of the State of Louisiana an2 of any other state through 

which said witness may be required to pass by the ordinary course 

of travel to attend said proceedings, give his protection from 

arrest or the service of process, civil or criminal, in connec-

tion with matters which arose prior to his entrance into said 

state pursuant to said summons. 

6. That this Certificate is made for the purpose of 

beiizr ov,clented to a judge of s cmuxt of record of the County of 

Fairfax, State of Virginia, where the said Lynda]. L. Shaneyfeit 

now is, upon proceedings to compel said Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt tr 

attend and testify before Section "C" of the Criminal, District 

Court for t1-4P• Parish of Ozlean, ti ate of Louisiana 

days and dates hereinbefore set forth.- 

inTlieSS, the Honorable Edward A. 
_ELLAggertv, Jr., Jt_dT of said Court. 
e. raw Orleans, this ./6 day of 
Januar=y, 1969. 	 - 

EDWARD A. HAGGERTY; Jib 4, JUDGE, , 
JUECE C? SZCTIOraf 	 /- 	 
M1/14111AL DISTRICT COURT 	 TRW' 
PARISH CP 
S'7. NZ?, CF LOU/SIAMA 



STATE Or 

PARS Ea Or ORLEA1.15 

71. Edward A. Eaggerty, Jr..'17-*aseof Section °=° - c,f the 

Criminal District Court for the Parish of Orleans, State of 

:Louisiana, do hereby certify that the said criminal Distiict 

Court for the Parish of Orleans, is a Court of Record, having a 

Clerk and seal; that Daniel Maggerty, who has signed the annexed 

Attestation, is the duly appointed, qualified and acting Chief 

Deputy Clerk of the Criminal District Court for the Parish of 

Orleans, State of Louisiana, and was,so qualified at the tine 

of the signing of said Attestation; that he is the legal 

custodian of the said Seal; that said signature is his genuine 

handwriting, and that all of his official acts as said Chief 

Deputy Clerk are entitled to full faith and credit; and 

further certify that said Attestation is In due form of law. 

WITNESS MY UAW), This /?: day of January, 19G9. 

BARD A. HAGGMTY, 
Criminal District Court 
Parish of Orleans 
Rata of Louisizna 



day of and affixed the Seal of the said Court this 

January, 1969. 
• 

DANIEL B. HP.OGERTY 
Chief Deputy Clerk  `-1 j  
Criminal District Court 
Parish of Orleans 

-.State of Louisiana 

c-11T,'• 

- I, Daniel Haggerty, Deputy Clerk of the Criminal 

District Court for the Parish of Orleans, State of Louisiana, 

- do hereby certify tat the Honorable Edward A. Haggerty, Jr., 

by whoa the foregoing Certificate was made..and whose genuine 

signature is subscril)ed thereto, was, at the time of signing 

of the same, and still is, the Judge of the Criminal District 

Court for the Parish of Orleans, State of Louisiana, Section "C-, 

duly elected, commissioned, qualified and sworn, to whose acts 

.as such, full faith and credit ary 0-71%;. 

ZH WITBESS WHERZOF, I have hereunto set my hand 



STATE OF LOUISIANA CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT 

PARISH OF ORLEANS 

.NO. 1987059, SECTION 

ORDER TO DISBURSE FUNDS TO SECURE 
ATTENDANCE OF OUT-OF-STATE WITNESS  

tLAY L. FEAW 

TO: 	DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF ORLEANS PARISH: 

Pursuant to issuance of Certificate for attendance 
/ 

of out-of-state witness, as provided under Louisiana Code of 

Criminal Procedure, Article 741, to testify in the above-entitled 

criminal prosecution, it is hereby 

OPDPRED that a check be c1r in on the Fines and Fees 

Account payable to witness, Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt, for the statu-

tory fee of, ten cents per mile for travel by the ordinary route 

from Alexandria, Virginia, to New Orleans, Louisiana, and return, 

"a total of 2,186 miles; and five dollars per day for the two days 

he will be required to attend as a witness Cnd two days travel 
- 	• 

amounting to a total of $238.60 (TWO HUNRED THIRTY-EIGHT AND 

60/100 DOLLARS), which sum is to be delivered to him upon 

of a sulamons by a Judge of a court of record in the County of 

Fairfax, Virginia. 

day of January, 1969. 

JUDGE OF • TEE CRIMINAL -DISTRIC-2 _- 
COURT FOR TI PARISH 07--:-OR:-..2NIS 

IJ 
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IN THE c:acuIT co -gym 	Pi-JNaz 	COUNTY, -1,-,LayL=D 

1 STATE 0'2 LOUISIANA 

vs. 

CLAv L. S,:7;1.,w 

nn 	n-77,  • )- 
	 4+, 

This matter having come bbzore the Court pursuant t:0 

the provisions of Section 618, of Z-.rticle 27 of the Annotated Cod? 

of Maryland, 1957 Edition, as amended, and unon consideration of 

the Petition of the State of Maryland by Arthur A. Marshall, Jr. 
/ 

Certificate attached thereto, it is by the Court this 	 

day of January, 1969, 

ORDERED that Robert A. Frazier, 2705 Farther, Hillcrest 

Heights, Maryland appear before thin Court at 9:30 A.M. on tne 

24th day of January, 1969, for futhor proceedings required 

Section 613 of Article 27 of the An:aotated Code of 1.1aryland, 1957 

dition, as amended, 

PROVIDED that a copy o 	Petition and 

served on said witness on or beforethe 23rd day of 

Order be 

January, 1969 

I : 
4 

/1// -7-y//  
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Criminal Trials i;o. VS. 

7=TC:: '',70 	"7.=7:7 17.7j 7=i7HC1-7.7  

1 
Comes now the State of :1ryiand, by and 	Arthur 

A. :.;:archall, Jr., State's Attornevor Prince George's County, 

:4.1aryland, and pursuant to Section 61 3 of Article 27 of the 
• 

Annotated Code of Maryland, 1 957.EcTdtion, as anon/'.=,d, re,:_nsents 
. 

unto the Court the following: 

1. That there is a criminal nl-osecution nending in the 

State of Louisiana in the CriminaliDistrict Court for the Parish 

of Orleans, Louisiana, entitled State of Louisiana vs.CLay L. 

Shaw charged with conspiracy to mu:!...der John F. Kennedy. 
.c•r."! 

2. That the following pbrson, residing in the State 

of Maryland is a material witness .in said prosecution: 

Robert A. A. Fratier 
2705 Gaither T! 
Hillcrest Heints, :Z:aryland 

3. Ttht the presence o Jthe above named person will 

be required on January 29, 1969 arc-to remain in attendance until 

excused in the Criminal District Curt for the Parish of Orleans, 

Section "C", State of Louisiana.. 

4. That attached herstois the necessary certificate 

recuired by Section 613, of Articla-27 of the Annotated Cede of 

1-lary1 and, 1957 edition, as aend.ed:-  
•, 

Vs7E7,1220RE, the State ofrvland bY Arthur A. 

resr)ectfully moves this Court!;to order the above named 

4. 



ction 61S 	:.4c1c 27 

of tlic Annotated Coca of 	 H 
t. 

bcfcro it cn 'i.n 	:flay of Janual7y, 1S."'...9 at 

wC 

/L/  
■•• 	 ?, 7r, 	,771-1 	1 '7 

aro 

Statc's ,z..ttorney 	 

j. 



Nathaniel E. Kossack 	 January 17, 1969 
Deputy Assistant Attorney General 

Fred M. Vinson, Jr. 	 129-11 
Assistant Attorney General 
Criminal Division 
Louisiana v. Clay L. Shaw 

Attached is a copy of a memorandum from the FBI, 
dated January 16 in connection with the subpoena of Regis 
Kennedy, a former agent, for the Shaw trial. Also attached 
is the work that was done in connection with Regis Kennedy's 
prior subpoena in the Dean Andrews  case. 

I have instructed Louis LaCour to educate Kennedy 
as to the Departmental regulation and instruct him that he 
should cite and read that regulation if he is called upon to 
give testimony. At that time, if the statutory privilege is 
to be relied upon, of course, a letter or wire will have to 
go out to Kennedy from the Attorney General. 

Because Kennedy, in spite of similar instructions, 
„dy 	did give some testimony in Louisiana y. Andrews, and my 

recollection is he also gave some testimony before the 
grand jury, this may be particularly sticky. 



MFR:BS:dp 	 nr- 

4-2 
	

FELZ 1 1 19;4 

Honorable George Murphy 
United States Senate 
Washington, D. C. 20510 

cc:./Files 
Mr. Hoffman 
Mr. Richman. 
Mr. Schmidt 
Mrs. Copeland 

Dear Senator Murphy: 

This is in response to your letter of January 17, 
1969 concerning the call you received 	 t; 

7G 	 asks why the Government has not , - - 
released the x-rays and autopsy photographs taken in 
connection with the assassination of President Kennedy. 

These pictures were transferred to the Archives by 
President Kennedy's family pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 397(e). 
(1) (since codified as 44 U.S.C. 2107(1) by P.L. 90-620).-  
This provision authorizes the Archives to accept historical 
materials relating to a President subject to reasonable 
restrictions as to their use. The Kennedy family desired. 
to prevent the undignified or sensational use of these . 
materials (such as public display) or any other use which 
would tend to dishonor the late President or cause unnec-
essary suffering to his family. 

Accordingly, the Kennedy family, with the agreement 
of the Administrator of the General Services Administra.. - 
tion (which has jurisdiction over the National Archives); 
set certain restrictions on the use of these photographs.. 
Basically, the use of these materials was.limited to 
official Federal investigating bodies and to serious 
pathologists and scientists investigating the assassinaT 
tion, except that non-official pathologists and experts 
should not have access to the materials for five -years -: ,  
after the transfer, which took place October 29, 1966, .' 
unless the Kennedy family granted permission., 

- 	 - 
Because of the continuing controversy about the 

x-rays and autopsy photographs, Attorney General Clark 



William H. Rehnquist 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of Legal Counsel 

I hope that this information is of interest to 

111111.11111 7C 

r• 

in February, 1968 officially requested an impartial panel 
of medical experts to review these materials to determine 
the accuracy of the original autopsy report. That report 
had concluded that President Kennedy had been struck by 
two bullets, both fired from a position behind him. This 
was the basic conclusion of the Warren Commission. The 
1968 panel, the members of which were selected by the 
Presidents of Stanford, Johns Hopkins, and Michigan State 
University, and the President of the College of American 
Pathologists, reviewed the materials and reported unani-
mously that they were in agreement with the conclusions 
of the original autopsy report. 

The United States opposed the request of District 
Attorney Garrison that these materials be released for a 
state criminal proceeding. The opposition was primarily 
on the ground that such disclosure would not comply with 
the conditions of the agreement whereby the materials were 
transferred to the Archives and would hence violate the 
authorizing statute. 



, 	. 

Form G-92 
(Ed. 9-28-66) 

To: 
	

Alice Copeland 
Office of Legal Counsel. 

From: 4Herbert E. Hoffman 
Chief, Legislative & Legal Sectiaa 

'( Office of the Deputy Attorney General 

Correspondence from: 

Sen. Murphy're failure of government to release the x-rays 
as requested by Mr. Garrison in connection with his con-
spiracy charges in the Kennedy assassination case.  

Subject: 

.1/ 
P-1  

Responsibility 

Prepare reply for signature of 
forward to Herbert E. Hoffman, 

_ 	. 
Make an appropriate reply with 
Room 4117, Main Justice. 

X  

Deputy Attorney General and 
Room 4117, Main Justice. 

a copy to Herbert E. Hoffman, 

Miscellaneous Information: 

No interim reply is being made. 

Copy of incoming correspondence attached.. 

Original of incoming correspondence attache 

Please return attachment. 

DEPARTMENT O !UFTICE 
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